

## Casual Vacancy in the Office of County Councillor Biddulph North Division (Staffordshire Moorlands)County Electoral Division

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** under Section 87(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 that a casual vacancy exists in the office of County Councillor for the Biddulph North Division (Staffordshire Moorlands) by reason of the death of County Councillor Ian Lawson.

An election will be held if two electors from within the County request, in writing, that the Returning Officer commence the procedure to hold an election to fill the vacancy.

Any request should be delivered to the Deputy Returning Officer, Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire ST13 6HQ.

On receipt of the request to fill the vacancy the Returning Officer will set a date for an election to be held within 35 days.

John Henderson County Returning Officer County Buildings, Martin Street, Stafford ST16 2LH

Dated:9 November 2022